30% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2

40% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2

50% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 3

60% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 4

70% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 4

80% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 5

90% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 4 6

100% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 5 6

UCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 0 0 1 1 1 2 3 5 9 14 17

20% 0 1 1 1 2 3 7 10 17 28 35

30% 1 1 2 2 3 5 10 16 26 42 52

40% 1 1 2 3 3 7 14 21 35 55 69

50% 1 2 3 3 4 9 17 26 43 69 87

60% 1 2 3 4 5 10 21 31 52 83 104

70% 1 2 4 5 6 12 24 36 61 97 121

80% 1 3 4 6 7 14 28 42 69 111 139

90% 2 3 5 6 8 16 31 47 78 125 156

100% 2 3 5 7 9 17 35 52 87 139 173

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 71 of 189

Table 13.20 Displacement matrix for gannet during the spring migration period. The cells show
the number of predicted bird mortalities (to the nearest integer) at a given rate of displacement
and mortality (LCL and UCL = upper and lower 95% CLs). Grey cells identify the range of
displacement and mortality rates considered in the assessment. Values in red identify
scenarios where the baseline mortality rate would increase by >1%.

Mean Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 0 1 1 1 1 3 6 9 14 23 29

20% 1 1 2 2 3 6 12 17 29 46 58

30% 1 2 3 3 4 9 17 26 43 69 87

40% 1 2 3 5 6 12 23 35 58 93 116

50% 1 3 4 6 7 14 29 43 72 116 145

60% 2 3 5 7 9 17 35 52 87 139 174

70% 2 4 6 8 10 20 41 61 101 162 203

80% 2 5 7 9 12 23 46 69 116 185 232

90% 3 5 8 10 13 26 52 78 130 208 261

100% 3 6 9 12 14 29 58 87 145 232 290

LCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 2

20% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 4

30% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 4 6

40% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 6 7

50% 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 5 7 9

60% 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 6 9 11

70% 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 4 6 10 13

80% 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 4 7 12 15

90% 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 5 8 13 17

100% 0 0 1 1 1 2 4 6 9 15 19

UCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 1 1 2 3 3 7 13 20 33 53 66

20% 1 3 4 5 7 13 26 39 66 105 132

30% 2 4 6 8 10 20 39 59 99 158 197

40% 3 5 8 11 13 26 53 79 132 210 263

50% 3 7 10 13 16 33 66 99 164 263 329

60% 4 8 12 16 20 39 79 118 197 316 395

70% 5 9 14 18 23 46 92 138 230 368 460

80% 5 11 16 21 26 53 105 158 263 421 526

90% 6 12 18 24 30 59 118 178 296 473 592

100% 7 13 20 26 33 66 132 197 329 526 658

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 72 of 189

Table 13.21 Year-round predicted displacement mortality for gannet (summed seasonal totals
from Table 13.18 through Table 13.20)

Statistic

No. of predicted bird mortalities as a result
of displacement

% Increase in baseline
mortality

Autumn
migration

Breeding
Spring

migration
Total*

UK North
Sea and
Channel
BDMPS,
Autumn

Biogeographic

60% displacement, 1% mortality

Mean 2 0 2 4 0 0

LCL 1 0 0 1 0 0

UCL 3 1 4 8 0.01 0

80% displacement, 1% mortality

Mean 2 1 2 5 0.01 0

LCL 1 0 0 1 0 0

UCL 5 1 5 11 0.01 0.01

*Seasonal numbers are rounded to the nearest integer, so the totals may not exactly match the sum of

[…]

increases in mortality rate would be 0.01% (95% CLs 0 – 0.03%).

229. Under all scenarios of displacement and mortality, the predicted increase in
mortality rate would not materially alter the background mortality of the
population and would be undetectable. Therefore, during the breeding season,
the impact magnitude is assessed as negligible.

230. Under the latest guidance from Natural England and Natural Resources Wales
on EIA reference populations (see para 68), the breeding season BDMPS is
2,045,078 individuals for the UK North Sea and Channel; if this were applied,
the percentage increases in baseline mortality during the breeding season,
would be even smaller than those given above.

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 79 of 189

Table 13.22 Displacement matrix for guillemot during the non-breeding period. The cells show
the number of predicted bird mortalities (to the nearest integer) at a given rate of displacement
and mortality (LCL and UCL = upper and lower 95% CLs). Grey cells identify the range of
displacement and mortality rates considered in the assessment. Values in red identify scenarios
where the baseline mortality rate would increase by >1%

Mean Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 5 11 16 21 27 54 107 161 268 429 537

20% 11 21 32 43 54 107 215 322 537 858 1,073

30% 16 32 48 64 80 161 322 483 805 1,288 1,610

40% 21 43 64 86 107 215 429 644 1,073 1,717 2,146

50% 27 54 80 107 134 268 537 805 1,341 2,146 2,683

60% 32 64 97 129 161 322 644 966 1,610 2,575 3,219

70% 38 75 113 150 188 376 751 1,127 1,878 3,004 3,756

80% 43 86 129 172 215 429 858 1,288 2,146 3,434 4,292

90% 48 97 145 193 241 483 966 1,449 2,414 3,863 4,829

100% 54 107 161 215 268 537 1,073 1,610 2,683 4,292 5,365

LCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 1 2 3 3 4 9 17 26 43 69 87

20% 2 3 5 7 9 17 35 52 87 139 174

30% 3 5 8 10 13 26 52 78 130 208 260

40% 3 7 10 14 17 35 69 104 174 278 347

50% 4 9 13 17 22 43 87 130 217 347 434

60% 5 10 16 21 26 52 104 156 260 417 521

70% 6 12 18 24 30 61 122 182 304 486 608

80% 7 14 21 28 35 69 139 208 347 556 694

90% 8 16 23 31 39 78 156 234 391 625 781

100% 9 17 26 35 43 87 174 260 434 694 868

UCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 15 29 44 59 73 147 293 440 734 1,174 1,467

20% 29 59 88 117 147 293 587 880 1,467 2,348 2,935

30% 44 88 132 176 220 440 880 1,321 2,201 3,522 4,402

40% 59 117 176 235 293 587 1,174 1,761 2,935 4,696 5,870

50% 73 147 220 293 367 734 1,467 2,201 3,669 5,870 7,337

60% 88 176 264 352 440 880 1,761 2,641 4,402 7,044 8,804

70% 103 205 308 411 514 1,027 2,054 3,082 5,136 8,217 10,272

80% 117 235 352 470 587 1,174 2,348 3,522 5,870 9,391 11,739

90% 132 264 396 528 660 1,321 2,641 3,962 6,603 10,565 13,207

100% 147 293 440 587 734 1,467 2,935 4,402 7,337 11,739 14,674

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 80 of 189

Table 13.23 Displacement matrix for guillemot during the breeding period. The cells show the
number of predicted bird mortalities (to the nearest integer) at a given rate of displacement and
mortality (LCL and UCL = upper and lower 95% CLs). Grey cells identify the range of
displacement and mortality rates considered in the assessment. Values in red identify scenarios
where the baseline mortality rate would increase by >1%

Mean Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 1 2 3 3 4 9 17 26 43 69 87

20% 2 3 5 7 9 17 35 52 87 139 173

30% 3 5 8 10 13 26 52 78 130 208 260

40% 3 7 10 14 17 35 69 104 173 277 346

50% 4 9 13 17 22 43 87 130 217 346 433

60% 5 10 16 21 26 52 104 156 260 416 520

70% 6 12 18 24 30 61 121 182 303 485 606

80% 7 14 21 28 35 69 139 208 346 554 693

90% 8 16 23 31 39 78 156 234 390 624 779

100% 9 17 26 35 43 87 173 260 433 693 866

LCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 0 0 1 1 1 2 5 7 12 19 24

20% 0 1 1 2 2 5 10 15 24 39 48

30% 1 1 2 3 4 7 15 22 36 58 73

40% 1 2 3 4 5 10 19 29 48 77 97

50% 1 2 4 5 6 12 24 36 61 97 121

60% 1 3 4 6 7 15 29 44 73 116 145

70% 2 3 5 7 8 17 34 51 85 136 169

80% 2 4 6 8 10 19 39 58 97 155 194

90% 2 4 7 9 11 22 44 65 109 174 218

100% 2 5 7 10 12 24 48 73 121 194 242

UCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 2 5 7 9 12 23 47 70 117 188 235

20% 5 9 14 19 23 47 94 141 235 375 469

30% 7 14 21 28 35 70 141 211 352 563 704

40% 9 19 28 38 47 94 188 282 469 751 938

50% 12 23 35 47 59 117 235 352 587 938 1,173

60% 14 28 42 56 70 141 282 422 704 1,126 1,408

70% 16 33 49 66 82 164 328 493 821 1,314 1,642

80% 19 38 56 75 94 188 375 563 938 1,501 1,877

90% 21 42 63 84 106 211 422 633 1,056 1,689 2,111

100% 23 47 70 94 117 235 469 704 1,173 1,877 2,346

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 81 of 189

Year round

231. Considering the year-round effects (summed seasonal totals from the tables
above), the numbers of guillemots expected to suffer mortality as a result of
displacement from the North Falls array area and 2km buffer, at a range of
displacement and mortality rates are shown in Table 13.24.

232. These predictions are assessed against the largest (North Sea and Channel)
BDMPS, 1,617,306 during the non-breeding season, and the biogeographic
guillemot population with connectivity to UK waters, 4,125,000 (Furness, 2015).
The percentage increase in baseline mortality rates of these populations are

[…]

40% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 3

50% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 4

60% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 5

70% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 4 6

80% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 5 6

90% 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 4 6 7

100% 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 2 4 6 8

UCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 1 1 2 2 3 6 12 18 30 49 61

20% 1 2 4 5 6 12 24 36 61 97 121

30% 2 4 5 7 9 18 36 55 91 146 182

40% 2 5 7 10 12 24 49 73 121 194 243

50% 3 6 9 12 15 30 61 91 152 243 304

60% 4 7 11 15 18 36 73 109 182 291 364

70% 4 8 13 17 21 42 85 127 212 340 425

80% 5 10 15 19 24 49 97 146 243 388 486

90% 5 11 16 22 27 55 109 164 273 437 546

100% 6 12 18 24 30 61 121 182 304 486 607

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 86 of 189

Table 13.26 Displacement matrix for razorbill during the winter period. The cells show the
number of predicted bird mortalities (to the nearest integer) at a given rate of displacement and
mortality (LCL and UCL = upper and lower 95% CLs). Grey cells identify the range of
displacement and mortality rates considered in the assessment. Values in red identify
scenarios where the baseline mortality rate would increase by >1%

Mean Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 2 4 5 7 9 18 36 53 89 142 178

20% 4 7 11 14 18 36 71 107 178 285 356

30% 5 11 16 21 27 53 107 160 267 427 534

40% 7 14 21 28 36 71 142 214 356 570 712

50% 9 18 27 36 45 89 178 267 445 712 891

60% 11 21 32 43 53 107 214 321 534 855 1,069

70% 12 25 37 50 62 125 249 374 623 997 1,247

80% 14 28 43 57 71 142 285 427 712 1,140 1,425

90% 16 32 48 64 80 160 321 481 801 1,282 1,603

100% 18 36 53 71 89 178 356 534 891 1,425 1,781

LCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 1 2 4 5 6 12 25 37 62 99 124

20% 2 5 7 10 12 25 50 74 124 198 248

30% 4 7 11 15 19 37 74 112 186 297 372

40% 5 10 15 20 25 50 99 149 248 396 496

50% 6 12 19 25 31 62 124 186 310 496 620

60% 7 15 22 30 37 74 149 223 372 595 743

70% 9 17 26 35 43 87 173 260 434 694 867

80% 10 20 30 40 50 99 198 297 496 793 991

90% 11 22 33 45 56 112 223 335 558 892 1,115

100% 12 25 37 50 62 124 248 372 620 991 1,239

UCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 3 5 8 10 13 25 51 76 127 204 255

20% 5 10 15 20 25 51 102 153 255 408 510

30% 8 15 23 31 38 76 153 229 382 612 764

40% 10 20 31 41 51 102 204 306 510 815 1,019

50% 13 25 38 51 64 127 255 382 637 1,019 1,274

60% 15 31 46 61 76 153 306 459 764 1,223 1,529

70% 18 36 54 71 89 178 357 535 892 1,427 1,784

80% 20 41 61 82 102 204 408 612 1,019 1,631 2,038

90% 23 46 69 92 115 229 459 688 1,147 1,835 2,293

100% 25 51 76 102 127 255 510 764 1,274 2,038 2,548

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 87 of 189

Table 13.27 Displacement matrix for razorbill during the spring migration period. The cells
show the number of predicted bird mortalities (to the nearest integer) at a given rate of
displacement and mortality (LCL and UCL = upper and lower 95% CLs). Grey cells identify the
range of displacement and mortality rates considered in the assessment. Values in red identify
scenarios where the baseline mortality rate would increase by >1%

Mean Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 2 3 5 7 9 17 35 52 87 139 174

20% 3 7 10 14 17 35 70 104 174 279 348

30% 5 10 16 21 26 52 104 157 261 418 522

40% 7 14 21 28 35 70 139 209 348 557 696

50% 9 17 26 35 44 87 174 261 435 696 871

60% 10 21 31 42 52 104 209 313 522 836 1,045

70% 12 24 37 49 61 122 244 366 609 975 1,219

80% 14 28 42 56 70 139 279 418 696 1,114 1,393

90% 16 31 47 63 78 157 313 470 783 1,254 1,567

100% 17 35 52 70 87 174 348 522 871 1,393 1,741

LCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 0 1 1 2 2 4 8 12 21 33 41

20% 1 2 2 3 4 8 17 25 41 66 83

30% 1 2 4 5 6 12 25 37 62 99 124

40% 2 3 5 7 8 17 33 50 83 132 165

50% 2 4 6 8 10 21 41 62 103 165 207

60% 2 5 7 10 12 25 50 74 124 198 248

70% 3 6 9 12 14 29 58 87 145 231 289

80% 3 7 10 13 17 33 66 99 165 264 330

90% 4 7 11 15 19 37 74 112 186 297 372

100% 4 8 12 17 21 41 83 124 207 330 413

UCL Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 5 10 15 20 25 49 98 147 245 393 491

20% 10 20 29 39 49 98 196 294 491 785 981

30% 15 29 44 59 74 147 294 442 736 1,178 1,472

40% 20 39 59 79 98 196 393 589 981 1,570 1,963

50% 25 49 74 98 123 245 491 736 1,227 1,963 2,454

60% 29 59 88 118 147 294 589 883 1,472 2,355 2,944

70% 34 69 103 137 172 343 687 1,030 1,717 2,748 3,435

80% 39 79 118 157 196 393 785 1,178 1,963 3,140 3,926

90% 44 88 132 177 221 442 883 1,325 2,208 3,533 4,416

100% 49 98 147 196 245 491 981 1,472 2,454 3,926 4,907

Chapter 13 Offshore Ornithology

Page 88 of 189

Table 13.28 Displacement matrix for razorbill during the breeding period. The cells show the
number of predicted bird mortalities (to the nearest integer) at a given rate of displacement and
mortality (LCL and UCL = upper and lower 95% CLs). Grey cells identify the range of
displacement and mortality rates considered in the assessment. Values in red identify
scenarios where the baseline mortality rate would increase by >1%

Mean Mortality

D
is

p
la

c
e
m

e
n

t

 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 10% 20% 30% 50% 80% 100%

10% 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 3 5 8 10

20% 0 0 1 1 1 2 4 6 10 17 21

30% 0 1 1 1 2 3 6 9 16 25 31